

No. 11-398

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS REGARDING
THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT ISSUE AND URGING
AFFIRMANCE IN PART, REVERSAL IN PART**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JORDAN SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON SR.
WALTER M. WEBER
EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
MILES L. TERRY
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

February 13, 2012

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT DOES NOT BAR THIS COURT FROM REACHING THE MERITS OF RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. The Anti-Injunction Act applies to truly revenue-raising tax statutes. The Anti- Injunction Act does not apply here be- cause the individual mandate and its penalty are not truly revenue-raising tax provisions.....	6
C. The Anti-Injunction Act's purpose is to protect the Federal Government's ability to assess and collect taxes expeditiously. The Anti-Injunction Act does not apply here because this lawsuit will be resolved years before the Federal Government can assess or collect any exaction; thus, this case does not thwart the Anti-Injunction Act's purpose.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	16
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	6, 11, 15, 16
<i>Cheatham v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 85 (1875)	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	8
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	13, 14
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	9, 12
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	9, 12
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	14
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18618 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011).....	9, 12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)	9
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)....	9, 12
<i>Snyder v. Marks</i> , 109 U.S. 189 (1883)	15
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	6
<i>State R.R. Tax Cases</i> , 92 U.S. 575 (1876)	14, 15
<i>TMLC v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	9, 12
<i>TMLC v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	9
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	8
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	7
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	1
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	15, 16
26 U.S.C. § 4191	7
26 U.S.C. § 4980I.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	1, 4, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	5
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)	5
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2)(B)	10
26 U.S.C. § 5000B	7
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	6, 11, 12, 13, 17
26 U.S.C. § 7806(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18091(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Title IX – Revenue Provisions, Subtitle A – Revenue Offset Provisions of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.healthcare.gov/law/ resources/authorities/title/ix-revenue-provisions. pdf	10
